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Comm.innionera Proceedings June 7, 1g32 

The Board or Carbon County Commissioners met this 7th day or June A. D, 1g32 et 

10 o'clook A. M. with ell members present, Frank Schilt in the chair. 

Proceeding to the days business the ro~lowing bills were ~pproved, oertiricetes end 

warrents issued to cover same. 

Presented 

State Treasurer Peace Ofticer Compensation $ 20.50 

John MoPherson Board ot Prisoners 131.60 

John McPherson Mil~age & Expense 174.g4 

John McPherson Salary 166.66 

E. R. Watson·. Under:: Sherit:t 220.26 

Gilbert Wilson Jailer 150.00 

Berthe Welsh Rusk ·Salary, end--postage~: County Clerk 176.60 

w. P. Haya Deputy County Clerk, Salary 125.00 

Edith V. Bennett Ass't Co. Clerk, Salary 60.00 

Frenoes Holmquist Asa•t Co. Clerk, Salary 50.00 

Laura c. Heeth County Treasurer, Salary 166.07 .,. 

o. J. Nelson Deputy Co, Tree ■, Salary & Expense 111;oo 

J. R. Campbell Asa 't Co. Trees. Salary 125,00 

Sam Xelly County Assessor. Salary & Expense 247.24 

Lee I. Methudy Deputy Co. Assessor, Salary 125.00 

Nellie E. -Daly Ass't Co. Assessor • Salary 100.00 

George R. Parsons County Attorney, Salary & Expe~se 245.09 

Frenoes Swanson Stenog. County ~ttorney, Salary 100.00 

Helen A. Irving County Supt.,sohools, Salary 150.00 

Melve Loomis Deputy Co. Supt. Sohools, Selery 100.00 

Stella Jungquist Clerk of District Court,Selery & Postage 160.00 

Charlotte Romiok Deputy Clerk of Distriot Court,Salary 125.00 

James Corniner DOputy Sheriff, Salary 25.00 

Tom Kendell' Deputy Sheriff, Salary 25.00 

Even Jones Deputy Sheriff & Constable, Salary 87.60 

R. E. Cooper Deputy Sheriff, Selery & Expense 79.60 

J.P. Hensen Constable, Salary 62,50 

Deputy Sheri:tt, Salary 

County Coroner 

Deputy Assessor, Salary 

. 9 
& Expense 1 

H. p. Hansen 

M. E. Pickett 

.Tohn s. Evens 

.r. H. Crawford .Tuetioe of Peeoe, Salary 

Bennett Hardware Co.Supplies 

Banner Mf'g, Co. 
' 

Ches, E. Dow 

Reed Higby 

Harris Mero. Co. 

c. A. Kinney 

Supplies 

Printing 

Water Commissioner 

Supplies P. & P, 

Rent & Expense 

J. Ross Kelley .Water CoIIII:l.issioner 

w. H.Kistler Stety Supplies 

The Milla Compaey Supplies 

B. V.McDermott,M.D, Professional Services P. & P. 

25.00 

3:32.30 

41.65 

21,g5 

14.00 

72.65 

36.43 

5,20 

6.00 

5.25 

75.2g 

50.00 

Allowed 

~ 20.50 

131.60 

. 174.94 

166.66 

220.26 

150.00 

176.66 

125.00 

eo.oo 
50.00 

166.67 

17l,,OO 

125.00 

247,24 

125.00 

100.00 

245.og 

100.00 

150.00 

100.00 

160.00 

125.00 

25.00 

25,00 

87.60 

79.60 

62.50 

25.00 

67.40 

332.30 

41.66 

211~5 

14.00 

72.65 

36.43 

o.oo 



E. F~ Noyes, M. D. 

Emil·Nordlund 

Glenn Penland 

Postal;Telegreph Co. 

Mrs.·Minnie Shenk· 

Bill·Terrill 

Nettie Terrill 

Wood Mercantile Co. 

· General County 

Sal,ery·.;. end Supplies Poor Ferm 

Ioe, Court House 

Co. Commissioner, Salary ~ Expense 

Telegrams 

County Telephone Cella 

. Coal P. &. P. 

County Poor Farm Expense 

Supplies P. &. p. 

busineaa was diaoussed et length. 
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33.00 33.00 

4.35 4.35 

153.go 153.90 

3.56 3.56 

11.15 11.15 

11.12 11.12 

259.79 259.79 

11.93 11.93 

The Commissioners celled a 

meeting ot the Carbon County Fair Board, the meeting hour was set tor 8 o'clock P, M. 

Wednesday end members ot the Board ot Carbon County Texpeyera Leegue were invited to attend 

this· meeting. 

Government Trapp•~ 

.Adolph Hemm ot the Biologioal SUrTIJ' ••• notiti14 .. thet Carbon· County wished to 

discontinue the servioea ot c. E. Lee as trapper in Carbon County tor the present. 

·Thereupon the Board recessed to meet again the following day. 

The Board resumed its .meeting this 8th dey ot J'une et 10 o'clock A. M. with Schilt, 

Kinneman end Penland present. 

The tollowing claims were approved end the clerk instructed to draw Certiticatea 

end Warrants to cover same. 

Russell M. Baldwin 

Bureau ot Publication 

Henry Cardwell 

Ferguson Mero. Co. 
. 

Laura c. Heeth 

A. P. Hell 

D. c. Henson 

Emil Jamer.man 

c. E. Lee 

H. Larsen 

Herry Laramore 
. 

Chas. J'. McP.b.ail 

Ches. Robinson 

Rawlins Republican 

Saratoga Com'l Co. 

Wm. B. Boas 

Mrs. Nenoy Barnes 

City ot Rawlins 

Herry J'. Ce•hmen 

Deputy S.b.eritt, Salary&. Expenee 

Teeohera Supplies 

Deputy Assessor 

Supplies p;&, P. & den~r~l 

Witness & J'ury Fees end P.&.P.Expense 

Supplies Court House 

.Advertising 

Water Commissioner 
< 

Trapper, Govt. 

supplies . 

Deputy A•seasor 

Deputy S.b.eritt, Salary&. W.leege 

Hauling trash · 

Printing&. Supplies 

Supplies P. &. P. 

Justice ot Peace Fees 

Rent P. &. ·P. 

Weter Rent 

Rent P. &. P. 

Dr. Myron L. Crandall Proteaaional Services P. & P. 

Cheyenne Typewriter Co. Repair Typewriters 

Cullen Com'l Co. J'ail Supplies 

Collins-Frenks Burial P. & P. 

Encampment Stores Co. Supplies P. &. P. 

Mrs •. J. F. Emms Care ot P. &. p •. 

Mrs •. Peter Hensen Rent P. &. P. 

73.30 

610.03 

118.23 

30.92 

14.63 

40.60 

135.00 

20.77 

209.90 

7.00 

76.40 

10.80 

6.00 

16.00 

15.00 

14.50 

40.00 

75.00 

16.14 

120.00 

20.56 

25.00 

15.00 

l 

.. . 

36.65 

73.30 

610.03 

118.23 

30.92 

14.63 

2.40 

40.60 

135.00 

20.77 

209.90 

29.20 

1 100 

76.40 

10.eo 

16.00 

15.00 

14.50 

40.00 

120.00 

20.66 

25.00 

15.00 

.... 
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Chas. Higgins 

Ideal Bakery 

Helen .l. Irving . 
Lov~nger Disinfectant 

L. ? • 'Lsngenderter 

D. c. Kinneman 

M, B. McKillip 

F~ }V. McDonald 

Co. 

Coal P. & P. 

Supplies P. & P. 

Mileage & Expense 

Supplies 

Labor 

Salary & Expense 

0ttice Rent end J.P. Fees· 

Freight & Drayege 

r 

27.70 

38.80 

185,80 

67.50 

16.00 

81.60 

21.00 

22,88 

27.70 

38.80 

.MeoPherson Plbg. Shop Labor 

185.80 

67.50 

16.90 

81.60 

21.00 

22.00 

15.20 

Mike McNift P. & P. 

Mtn. States Tel. & Tel.Co. Telephone~service 

E. H. Perkinson Supplies P. & P. 

Fred Picard ·Speoial Constable 

Pioneer Coal Co. Coal.,..l> •. & P. 

Rawlins Eleotrio Co. Service 

Sharpless Bennard -Supplies P. & P. 

Gus E. Siltemeki Deputy Assessor 

Frenk Sohilt Co. Commissioner, Salary & Expense 

s. s. Sharp Co. Surveyor, 

Union Pecitio qoal Co. P. & P. 

We1tern Union Telegraph Telegrams 

C. W. Webb P. & P. 

c. L. Wills, M. D, Protessionel Services P. & P. 

Walcott Mero. Co. 

Stet e·""Tree surer 

Ray Cheesbrough 

Jemes Collins 

Bounty Claims 

Supplies P. & P. 

iiorkmene ! Compensation 

R. & B. 

The tollq~ing_ coyote bounty claims were approved: 

., 

R. N. Cronberg g coyotes 27,00 . Kleber Hadsell . 
Reynold A.Seaverson 7 It 21.00 Foster Claytor 

J. F. Mahoney 8 " 24.00 Leigh B. Lint 

Dick George 9 " 27.00 Herbert a.Allen 

Guy Shipmen 1 " 3,00 H. c. Seeds 

J. L. Grittith 15 " 45.00 Mrs. J.C.Kerstott 

Charley Gould 6 " 18,00 L, Roy Woods 

Herbert Sjogren l " 3.00. Ire Ingraham 

William Verplenoke 3 " g.oo 
The Board reoessed- to meet again June 9th. 

202.11 

U.05 

5,00 

30.00 

. 51,10 

72,50 

102,05 

82.85 

32.10 

57.00 

12,43 

10.00 

15.01 

18.00 

85.00 

150.00 

24 coyotes 

l " 
l " 
2 " 
4 " 
5 " 
3 " 
l " 

4.19 

202.11 

11.05 

5.00 

30.00 

· 51.10 

72.50 

102.05 

82,85 

32,10 

57.00 

5,20 

12.43 

10.00 

15.01 

18.00 

85.00 

150.00 

72.00 

3.00 

3,00 

6,00 

12.00 

15.00 

g.oo 

3.00 

The Board resumed 1 ts meeting this gth dey ot June et l0o' clock A. M. with ell 

member• present. 

The tollowing olaima were ellowe~ 

John C. .Adams 
\ 

C •· E. Beeler 

Dr. C • .A. Beetle 

Imri Byera 

Rodent Control 

Coel Poor Ferm 

Protessional Services · 

Rodent Control 

5.00 

5.00 

18.00 

58.67 

· 5.00 

5.00 

18.00 



J. w. Baker 

Martha Clemmons 

Myron L. Crendall 9 M.D. 

Collins-Franks 

I. R. Daugherty 

Fred- Duoolon 

v. V. Daley 

First Na ti6nal Bank • 

Penn L~ Gooldy 

E. L. Galloway 

Ralph Gross 

E. L. Gould. 

Laura c. Heath 

William T. Haya 

Jame• Healy 

Walter Johnson 

•• H. Jorden 

Thomes Kilgore 

John J. MoElroy 

Motor Vehicle Dept. 

Ira -L. Mo.Allister 

Hez -Mudd 

Raymond Pieraon 

Rocky Mtn. Gas. Co. 

Rawlins Chamber or c. 
H~ E. Russell 

J. R. Saunders 

Watson Cigar Store 

w. v. Williama 

Peter Hensen 

.A. L • .Anderson 

Auto Service Co.Ina. 

Auto Equipment Co. 

o. P. Beeler 

J. H. Brewer 

Bagge ~o~_~r Co. 

Rent P. & P. 

Seoretary to County Agent. Selery 

Proresaionel Services 

Deputy Sheriff, Selery & Expense 

Rent P. & P. 

Rodent Control 

Rent 

Rodent Control 

Rodent Control 

" " 
Deputy Assessor 

P. & p: 
Rodent Control 

P. & P. 

Rodent Con'.trol 

Justice ot the Pe~oe 

Rodent Control 

Co. Agent, Salary & Expense . 

Postage 

Rodent Control 

" " 
" " 

Gas for Court House 

S~pplies P. & P. 

Rodent Control 

" " 
.i 

Jail Supplies 

Rodent Control 

R. & B. 

R. & B. 

R. & B. 

· I.e.bor 

• R. & B. Salary 

R. & B. 

Beggs Mgtor & Supply Co. h. & B. 

o. c. Brooks 

J. · H. Brooks 

Francis Brooks 

Herry J. Cashman 

Continental 011 Co. 

Chiet 011 Co. 

Jame• Collins 

Ray_Cheesbrough 

w. ~• ,. Englehart 

Ferguson Mero. Co. 
,j 

W. D. Fishell 

R. & B. Salary 

R. & B. Salary 

R. &. B. Labor 

R. & B. 

R. & B. Labor 

B. & B. Salary 

R. & B. 

R. & B. 

R. & B. Salary 

15.00 

100.00 

50.00 

5.00 

29.00 

10.00 

4.50 

40.00 

42.00 

2.00 

203.90 

25.27 

38.00 

15.81 

87.50 

30.57 

206.77 

10.00 

32.00 . 

42.00 

28.00 

85.48 

15.57 

100.40 . 

5.85 . 

73.33 

30.00 

10.00 

14.75 

73.80. 
,· 

44.35 

22.75 

125.00 

150.00 

6.00 

14.08 

261.03 

301.86 

12.00 

150.00 

4.76 

150.00 

15.00 

100.00 

50.00 

. 5.00 

29.00 

. 110.00 

4.50 

40.00 

42.00 

2.00 

203.90 

38.00 

15.81 

53.33 

87.50 

30.57 

206.77 

10.00 

85.48 

15.57 

100.40 

73.33 

5.85 

73.33 

30.00 

10.00 

14.75 

73,80 

95,00 

151.00 

44.35 

22.75 

125.00 

150,00 

6,00 

14.08 

261,03 

301.86 

12,00 

150.00 

4.76 

2.90 

150.00 . 
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John Golden 

Harris Mero. Co. 

Laura c. Heeth 

Wm. Halpin 

Independent Gee & 011 

R. A. Iverson . 

c. F. Jeben!I 

H. E. Jesmer 

D. c. Kinnamen & Son 

Phin Lord 

Liberty 011 Compeny 

H. Larsen 

Mildred Mointosh 

A. M. McCerger 

F. w. McDonald 

Oshkosh Perts Agenoy 

· -Overland Lumber Co. 

Peroo Garage Co. 

Rawlins Tin Shop 

Standard 011 co·. 

w. L. Soott 

R. &. B. Labor 

R. &. B. Supplies 

R. &. B. Freight &. Equipment ·· 

R. &. B. ·salary 

R. &. B. 

R. &. B • . Labor 

R. &. B, Expense 

R. & B, Expensec 

R.&. B, Expense 

R. &. B. Labor 

R. &. B. Expense 

R. &. B. Supplies 

R. &. B.~_;,91l.$e 

R. &. B, Labor 

R. &. B. 

R. & B, Repairs 

R. &. B. supplies 

B.&. B .• Repair 

R. &. B. Supplies 

R. &. B. 011 

R. & B. Labor 

Geo. w. Seal R. & B. Labor 
I 

Standard Filling Station R. &. B. 011 &. Gas 

Bert Tree ster · 

The Rob't 'l'. Twedt Co. 

' · U. P. R. R. Oo • 

Sam Verplencke 

•Ernst Vonberg ­

E. C • 111 throw · 

·LeVern G. Witt 

·Wyo. State' Highway Dept. 

·'l', M. Wood 

·Wood Meroentile Co. 

· ~.- Lewis Yost Jr. 

·Linc9~~:-.H1ghwey Garage 

· ·Clerenoe Abel · 

·Edwin A. Bernes 

-:Mary Bredy 

·Louis H. Carroll 

· David F;c:Crout. 

·Mrs. Luella Deel 

·Millie w. Frenoia 

· Merion Gu7re · 

· George Gle as 

· Mioheel Henley 

·Mrs. Ceroline•Hinmen 

James H. Jerrell 

R. & B. Labor 

R. & B. Supplies 

R. & B. Rental 

R. & B. Labor~ Materiel 

R. &. B. Labor 

R. & B. " 
" 

R. &. B, Roed Work 

R.&. B. Salery 

R. & B. Supplies 

R. &. B. Expense 

R. &. B. Storage 

Old Age Pension 

" " " 
" " " 
" " " 
,, 

" " 
" " " 
" " " 
" " " 
" " " . 

" " " 
" " " 

" " " 

-s------

7.50 

150.00 

77.85 

25.00 

10.00 

63.i5 

16.50 

13.44 

g5.45 

8.24 

4,00 

116.23 

12.00 

10.00 

18.42 

6.00 

10.00 

33.00 

44,00 

77,gg 

150.00 

36.10 

15,00 

20.00 

15,00 

15.00 

20.00 

30.00 

15.00 

15,CXI. 

15.00 

10.00 

12.50 

15,00 

7 .• 50 

. 25.g2 

, 150.00 

77 .85 . 

25,00 

25.07 .. 

10.00 _ 

.63.15 

16. 50. 

13.44 

28.59 

2.ao 

· 4,00 

116,23 

12.00 

10.00 

18.42 

6.00 

42.40 

5.00 

10.00 

33.00 

44,00 

77,g9 

150.00 

10.g5 

36.10 

5.50 

15 .oo : 
20.00 

15.00 

15.00 

20.00 

30.00 

15.00 

15,00 

15.00 

10.00 

12.50 

15.00 



Tom J'onea 

George King 

Thomes D. Livingston 

William Mayne 

William B. Mullen 

Bob McCerger 

Cora Niohola• 

Sam Oberholtzer 

John L. Patton 

John D. Rinehemer 

o. '.C.Smith 

J. · W. Shourds 

Morgan Thol:ll8 a 

Gus. L. Weatherwax 
. 

William Wilaon 

James Wallis 

Joseph Wimmer 

Petitions_ 

Old Age Pen■ion 

" " " 
" " " 
" " " 
" " " 
" " " 
" " " 
" " " 
" n " 
" " " 
" " " 
" " " 
" " " 
. 

" " " 
" " " 
" " n 

" " " 

The Board was presented withe petition by Enoampment communi~y 

10.00. 

10.00 

15.00 

15.00 

15.0q 

12.50 . . 

15.00 

15.00 

10.00 

--~15. 00 

15.00 

10.00 

16.00 

10.00 

15.00 

10.00 

15.00 

10.00 · 

10.00 

15.00 

15.00 

15.00 

12.50 

15.00 

15,00 

10.00 
~ 

15.00 

15.00 

10.00 

16~00 

10,00 

15.00 

10.00 

15.00 

~0-cR 
representet1ves 

requesting said Boerd to d1$continue-the oonstruotion ot · cattle guards on the Riverside• 

State Line road, whereupon the Board took immediate action to stop construction until seme 

could be investigated, .... ... 
.... 

Rodent Control 

The Board was presented withe petition requesting that certain lends in Carbon 

County be added to Carbon County Rodent Control District #1, said lends being edjeoent to 
' the original distriot · on Snake River. 

I 

The petition was approved and work was started et onoe on ground squirrel and prairie 

dog destruction. 

Cathedral Home County .Aid P. &. P. Laramie, 70.00 70.00 

St.Clare's Orphenege " " " " Denver, .. 50.00 50.00 •· 

Mrs. Johnnie Bledsoe " " " " Rawlins 10.00 10.00 

Mra, Bently " " " " " 5.oo· 5.00 

Mrs. .Wm. H. Butler " n " " " 20.00 20.00 

Andy Clittord " " " " " 10.00 10.00 

L. E • .Armstrong " " Hent " " 15.00 15.00 

Nick Frukovitch " " P. & P. " 15.00 15.00 

J4.rs. Rose Furgaaon " n " " " 20.00 20.00 

Mrs. Julien Ivanhott " " n " " 20.00 20.00 

W, N. Jones " " " " " 20.00 20.00 

Mra. Eliza Mathews " " n " " 10.00 10.00 

Mrs~ Claudia Moles " " " n " 5.00 5.00 

Mrs. John Mumm " " " " •ff 10.00 10.00 ,... 

Mrs. Pete Taggart " n " " " 10.00 io.oo 
Sam Whittiker " " " " " 10.00 10.00 

W. T. Wolte " " " n " 7.00 7.00 

Zula M. Wood " " " " " 25.00 25.00 
Hattie M. Grady " " " " Sare toge 15.00 15.00 
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Mrs. Nell L. Williama County .Aid P. &. P. Saratoga 10.00. 1()..00 

Jecob Gladd " n. tt " Henna · 10.00 10.00 

Mrs. Holma " " n " " 15.00 15.00 

Mrs. J. Jusaila " " n n " 15.00 15.00 

Mrs. Ida Kiveato " " " " " 15.00. 15.00 

Mrs. John Linde " " " " n 10.00 10.00 

Mrs. Paul Peters:Dn " " " " " 10 .-oo 10.00 
I 

Minnie Peteraon " " " " r· n 25.00 25.00 .. , 
Kate Riva n " " " " 16,00 15.00 

Mrs. J. Ruskanen " " " " " 10.00 10.00 

Mrs. M, Sunquist " " " " " 10.00 10.00 

Mrs. Ida Grimm· " n " "Medioine.1'011 15,00 •. 15.00 

w. c. Harnden· " " Rent " 10.00 10.00 

Joseph B~dd " " p. & P. · Tull11 20,00 20,00 

Mrs, Mery J., Eversole " " n " Dixon 10,00 . 10,00 

Mrs, Viole Mis\ers " " " " Dixon 5,00 5,00 

Mrs, Jennie Reschke " " " tt- " 10.00 10.00 

Mrs. Cindy Smith n " " " " 25,00 25.00· 

Petition to open County Road 

<\ o()~. The Board was requested by_petition to open the County road from old Downington east 

to the Little Beaver road near Skyline, 1eid road being now closed by fenoe. The petition 

was epproved end steps will be taken to open said roed. 

·county Library Boerd 
• 

Motion was made and carried to re-appoint Mrs. Geo, Bible as a member ot Carbon 

County Library Board. Her new appointment will take efteot July 1st. 

Erroneous Assessment 

Estate of John A. Bowers 

Dr. c. A. Beetle 

Reports 

Erroneous Assessment 

" " 

The tol~owingreports were approved and filed: 

I 

County Agent Report on Carbon County Rodent Control Diatriot #1 

Rebated$ 6.74 

" 

Le~ra C, Heet~, CountyTreasurer's-R8port,·;Wm.-J'orden, Justice of Peaoe, J. H. Crawtord, 

Justice ot fe~ce 1 Adolph Hemm,,Biological Survey Report. 

Carbon County Fair 

Ate meeting ot the County Fair end Rodeo Board severel months ego it wee decided· 

to.detinitely'seperete the County Fair.from the Rodeo end et e meeting held in the oftice 

of.County Agent McElroy, June 8th, the County Fair wes discussed et length. 

The County Commissioners end the Fair Board were supported cy the members of the 

Board of Carbon County Taxpayers League in their decision to have e County Fair thia fell • 
. 

Any show or rodeo being held et that time will be conducted by outside intereats. 

salaries or County Employee 

Continue1ng their efforts to curtail expenses ot the County, the Board mede the 

following redµot1ona in salaries ot County employees, etfeot1ve July 1st. Deputy Sheriffs 

or.the following localities were removed from the regular salary list end will. serve 

papers only on authority from the sher1tt'..s oft1oe, Beggs, Saratoga, Elk Mountain, 
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McFadden end:Lamont. 
... ·_ ·' .: .. 

Seoretaries ot the County Attorney, County Agent end Deputy County Superintendent 
" . 

or Sohools each $25.00 reduction, assistant to :the County Assessor $10.00 reduction end 
· County · 

Jailer $15.00 reduotion. Salaries of the regule!:J'roed employees each $25.00 reduction. 

:•'·. 
Commisaioners Deeds 

On motion made, seconded end duly carried the County Attorney wes instructed to 

prepare end execute Commissioners Deeds on the tollo•1ng: 

Lot 15 Block 7 Town or Riverside tow. R. Sage amount peid $17.83 
'·, . 

Lots ?-e-g-1o ·Blook 58 also Lots 13-14-15-16-17-18-lg end 20 in Block 58 to , 

W/E. Severns emwnt paid. $55.00. 

There being noth1ng .more :. to :: come ·>~betorelthe meeting e motion was made end carried to 
./,' . 

adjourn until June 13th when the Board will meet to torm. a Grievance Board. The next 

regular session will be July 5th. 


